and this is the only recourse for

those who would have this world

flourish and grow into its own

magnitude, its own primal plan,

unhindered by complexes convoluting

their way out of creeds and codes.

For our symbolical, multiplication

number

we select nine thousand,

nine hundred and twenty two (9 922)

in a one-pointed, compacted

concentration on a pin-pointed

precision to yield that precisely

appropriate, personal and transformatively-

effective magnification

instantaneously.

The source or sources of these killer-